BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1717

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Food" and substitute "Home"; in lines 4 and 6, in each instance, strike "food" and substitute "home"; and in line 5, after "term;" insert "declaring the intent of the General Assembly;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 16, strike "FOOD" and substitute "HOME".

On page 2, in line 12, strike the first "FOOD" and substitute "<u>HOME</u>"; in the same line, strike "A FOOD" and substitute "<u>AN ON-FARM HOME</u>"; in line 13, strike "OF \$30 EACH YEAR" and substitute "<u>ESTABLISHED IN REGULATIONS</u>"; in line 14, strike the first "FOOD" and substitute "<u>HOME</u>"; in line 14, strike "A FOOD" and substitute "<u>AN ON-FARM HOME</u>"; and strike beginning with "THAT" in line 15 down through "DEFINED" in line 16 and substitute "PROVIDED FOR".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 19, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that the fee set in regulation by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for an on-farm home processing plant license shall be set at \$30 to commence with the 2006 growing season.";

in line 20, strike "2." and substitute "3."; and in line 21, strike "October" and substitute "June".